
 
 

West Northamptonshire Joint 
StrategicPlanningCommittee 

 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Council 
Chamber, Towcester on Tuesday, 26 October 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

D. Kennedy 
Chief Executive 

Contact: Frazer McGown, Democratic Services Manager 
fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk or tel;01604 837101  

 
 Agenda 

     
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  • Personal 
• Prejudicial  

 

   

 4. MATTERS OF URGENCY   

  To consider any issues that the Chairman is of the opinion are 
Matters of Urgency.  

 

   

 5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY)    
   

 6. DRAFT JPU BUDGET 2011/12   

  (Copy attached)  

 

   

 7. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT CORE STRATEGY   

  (Copy attached)  

 

   

 8. COMMUNICATION AND CONSULTATION STRATEGY FOR 
THE PRE SUBMISSION JOINT CORE STRATEGY   

  (Copy attached)  

 

   

 9. THE CHAIRMAN TO MOVE:    



  “THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER 
OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS 
LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
ARE LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEM OR ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 July 2010 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26 July 2010 at County Hall, Northampton 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Chris Millar; Councillor Mary Clarke  (Deputy Chair); Councillors   

Jim Bass, Sally Beardsworth, Robin Brown, Joy Capstick, Richard Church, 
Stephen Clarke, , Andre Gonzalez de Savage, Brian Hoare, Brian Markham, 
Chris Over,  John Townsend, Colin Poole and Deanna Eddon.  Mr David 
Dickinson. 

 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Wendy Amos and Tony Woods.  
 

2. MINUTES 

Subject to the third paragraph of minute 7 “The Northamptonshire Arc” being amended to 
read “The Arc could only be secondary to….”, the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Committee held on 7 June 2010 were agreed and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following item be discussed as a Matter of Urgency 
due to the undue delay if consideration of it were deferred: 
 
Chair’s Reply to a Petition Submitted by Mr Hawkins on 7 June 2010. 
 
The Chair commented that the following reply was a holding response in the light of 
changing circumstances and that more detail would be available when a pre submission 
version of the Joint Core Strategy would be discussed by the Joint Committee at its meeting 
on 31 January 2011. 
 
The Chair made the following statement: 
 
“Partner Councils in their response to the RSS Review Consultation last year urged 
Government to reduce downwards the annualised housing targets set out in RSS8, as they 
had become plainly unachievable. The RSS figures themselves were clearly so high that 
they could not have been found “sound” under prescribed tests. Since then Officers of the 
Joint Planning Unit in conjunction with Partner Councils have been preparing a strategy for 
reduced housing numbers, which would represent a local perspective, reflect local 
circumstances and local knowledge of infrastructure capacity, and respond appropriately to 
local representations from the emergent Joint Core Strategy’s consultation process. 
 
The more recent announcements from the Government concerning their intention to revoke 
RSS8 are also material to a revised strategy that will need to be considered by the Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee, before being subject to a further round of consultation. 
Government advice is quite clear. Revocation of RSS8 is not a signal for Local Authorities to 
stop making plans for their areas. Indeed the express advice is to continue. Much of the 
evidence b
[...]
esponses. She believed that only 4% of 
respondees supported the West Northamptonshire vision and only 2% the policy approach 
of growth. Dr Doughty noted that £70,000 had been spent on the consultation exercise 
excluding Officer time and that the Joint Committee needed to be smarter in consulting with 
the public; not everyone had access to e-mail. She noted that a recent edition of the County 
Council’s magazine had not included any mention of the consultation. Dr Doughty referred 
to the minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Committee and the reference to the 
Northamptonshire Arc and expressed concern at the idea of an “urban spine” through the 
county. People generally objected to urban spread. Dr Doughty welcomed the change in 
political landscape and the concept of the “Big Society” with people making their own 
decisions locally including planning policy. She presumed that all the partner Councils and 
the Joint Committee would want to embrace this new local agenda.     
 

6. EMERGENT JOINT CORE STRATEGY- CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
SUMMARY 

The Head of the Joint Planning Unit (JPU) had submitted a report that requested that the 
Joint Committee formally receive and note the summaries of the responses that had been 
received to the West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy consultation that had 
been held in 2009. This was a necessary procedural step in the preparation of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. The Development Plans Team Leader noted that the 
Joint Committee had already agreed a Local Document Scheme that set out the timetable 
for the production of a Joint Core Strategy (JCS). The need for a JCS remained a statutory 
requirement; the Regulations and evidence base remained in place. In having regard to both 
the volume and content of the consultation responses the resulting JCS still needed to be a 
robust qualitative plan that was evidenced based.  
 
The Emergent Joint Core Strategy had been published for public consultation for  six weeks, 
but later extended to 8 and a half weeks from 31 July 2009. The 30 March 2010 meeting of 
the Joint Committee had received a summary of the consultation methodology including 
details of how responses were made as well as a quantitative analysis of the responses to 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 July 2010 

the individual questions.  The methods of responding to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy 
were by:   questionnaire;, e-mail; online; recorded phone message; exhibition feedback 
form; and fax. .  Nearly 5,000 individuals and organisations had made over 6,000 responses 
comprising over 120,000 individual comments (representations). All these had been logged 
and acknowledged and all were available to view on the JPU website or at the JPU offices. 
The Development Plans Team Leader noted that the quantitative analysis of the  responses 
to the questions previously supplied and an executive summary could be added to the report 
if required. It was noted that no weighting was given to any particular strength of feeling 
whether in favour or against as  every comment is equally valid. 
 
The appendix to the report summarised all the responses that had been made to the 
Emergent Joint Core Strategy. Following this meeting all the respondees would be 
contacted to explain the next steps of the Plan preparation process including  the 
consideration of the Pre-Submission  Joint Core Strategy on 31 January 2011. Counsel’s 
advice had confirmed the approach adopted in reporting the consultation responses to the 
Joint Committee. 
 
The Development Plans Team Leader noted, that as reported to the Joint Committee 
previously, the bulk of responses had come from postcodes to the south, southeast and 
southwest of Northampton. There were large parts of Northampton and West 
Northamptonshire from  which no responses had come. There had been a higher response 
rate to this consultation than to similar consultations elsewhere in the country.    
 
The Chair noted that the JPU had been created in the first place to resolve the issue of 
Northampton needing to expand beyond its current boundaries. The proposal to provide 
18,000 homes to the southeast of Northampton had attracted most of the objections.  
 
Councillors noted that people often were uneasy with the term “growth”. People generally 
wanted economic growth and the prosperity that it brought but this would create a demand 
for housing and would attract people to the area. It was always envisaged that two thirds of 
the planned growth was to meet local need caused by people living longer and the increase 
in single person households. This would be the case whatever else applied. Affordable 
housing would be an important part of housing provision and therefore some respondents 
negative comments about this were worrying in terms of their interpretation of what this 
meant. 
 
The Chair drew specific attention to the Next Stages set out in paragraph 6 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the contents of the summaries of the responses that were  received to 

the West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy consultation held 
in 2009 and set out in the appendix to the report, be formally received and 
noted.   

 

The meeting concluded at 18.50 hours 
 
 



Item No:  

Date:  26th October 2010 

 

       WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE  

      JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF CHAIR OF THE PROGRAMME BOARD AND HEAD OF THE 
JOINT PLANNING UNIT 

 

Draft JPU Budget: Financial Year 2011-12 

1. Background  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable consideration to be given to a proposed 

budget for the West Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit for financial year 2011-
12. This budget should be approved prior to 31st October 2010 to accord with 
requirements set out in paragraph 5 of the fifth schedule of the agreement 
between the partner Councils. The report has been considered and approved by 
t
[...]
ublic relating to the Joint Core 
Strategy will not now take place in 2010/11 but will take place in 2011/12 due to 
work programme changes necessitated by recent alterations to Government 
Policy.  

  
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Joint Strategic Planning Committee approve the 2011/12 reduced base 

budget of £921,970 for the JPU so that it may be forwarded on to partner Councils 
for their ratification. 

 
3.2 That the Committee approves, in-principle, the carrying forward of some £140,000 

from 2010/11 to 2011/12 financial year subject to further review at the end of the 
financial year. 

 
Name: David Atkinson                                     David Bailey                   
Title:  Head of Joint Planning Unit                Chair of the Programme Board 
Date:  October 2010 
 
Contact Officer(s):  Mandy Anderson (Accountant - SNC) 01327 322233 
 
 





 
 



Item No:

Date:  26 October 2010 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE  

JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy  

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JOINT PLANNING UNIT 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is: 

1) To explain the recent changes to the planning system as a result of 
the emerging new Government’s policies in May 2010; 

2) To explain the implications of these changes for the preparation 
and content of the Joint Core Strategy; and 

3) To explain the next stages of the Joint Core Strategy preparation 
process in the light of these changes. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Joint Strategic Planning Committee:

1) Notes the recent and emerging changes to the planning system as 
a result of the new Government being elected in May 2010; 

2) Agrees the resultant approach that is being taken to the 
preparation, scope and content of Joint Core Strategy principally as 
set out in paragraph 5.3 and notes that the annualised housing 
target will be substantially revised downwards and that the headline 
Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) housing figure of 62,125 will be 
replaced with a much reduced figure of around 50,000 homes. 

Agenda Item 7



3. The West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 

3.1 The Joint Core Strategy will be the long term strategic plan for the 
development of Daventry District, Northampton Borough and South 
Northamptonshire administrative areas – it deals with the big picture of 
what will happen in the future.  It is a spatial policy document, which 
means it deals with places and the activities that happen within and 
between them.  Preparation of the Joint Core Strategy is a legal 
requirement.  The Joint Core Strategy is the priority document for 
preparation as part of the Local Development Framework for the area.  
It is the overarching document and all subsequent documents must 
reflect what it says. 

3.2 At its meeting on 6 July 2009 the West Northamptonshire Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee approved the publication of the West 
Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy for consultation.  The 
Emergent Joint Core Strategy was published on 31 July 2009 for a six 
week consultation period which was subsequently extended. The 
responses to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy consultation were 
considered by the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning 
Committee at its meetings on 30 March 2010 and 26 July 2010. 

4. Changes to Government Policy 

4.1 On 27 May 2010 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government announced his intention to abolish Regional Strategies.  
This was confirmed on 6 July 2010 by the decision to revoke Regional 
Spatial Strategies, including the East Midlands Regional Plan 
incorporating the Milton Keynes and South Midland Sub-Regional 
Strategy, with immediate effect. 

4.2 The Department for Communities and Local Government published 
guidance on the implications of this decision in the form of questions 
and answers.  This guidance, and its accompanying covering letter, is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

4.3 The following advi
[...]

existing housing targets that were set out in the revoked 
Regional Strategies.  Others may decide to review their 
housing targets.  We would expect that those authorities 
should quickly signal their intention to undertake an early 
review so that communities and land owners know where they 
stand.”

4.6 Following the Government announcing its intention to revoke the 
Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) and the guidance from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government at the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee meeting on 26 
July 2010 the Chair of the Committee provided a holding response to a 
Petition Submitted by Mr Hawkins on 7 June 2010.   The Chair 
explained that the reply was a holding response in the light of changing 
circumstances and that more detail would be available when a pre 
submission version of the Joint Core Strategy would be discussed by 
the Joint Committee at its meeting on 31 January 2011.  The Chair’s 
statement is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 



5. Implications for the Preparation and Content of the Joint Core 
Strategy 

5.1 Since the West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee 
meeting on 26 July 2010 the Joint Planning Unit has focused all its 
resources to the objective of preparing the Pre-Submission version of 
the Joint Core Strategy for consideration at the West Northamptonshire 
Joint Strategic Planning Committee on 31 January 2011.  The priority 
has been consideration of the housing provision having regard for 
deliverability and meeting local housing need. 

Housing Provision

5.2 Officers are recommending against a fundamental root and branch 
review of the emerging Joint Core Strategy, including the creation of 
“locally derived” housing targets, as this could lead to a requirement to 
return to the ‘Issues and Options’ stage undertaken in 2007 and would 
therefore result in a significant delay to the plan making process.  This 
would also require a fundamental revisiting 
[...]
xamination. 

The Partner Councils intend therefore to proceed together to prepare a pre-

submission version of the Joint Core Strategy which will have a strong focus 

on local housing numbers, will signal to the development industry that the 

RSS figures have been substantially reduced downwards, and will be 

supported with evidence to reflect the housing needs of our local population. 

Given the consequential work required of the Joint Planning Unit, a Pre-

Submission version of the Joint Core Strategy will be ready for consideration 

at the January 31st 2011 Joint Planning Committee meeting and during the 

interim period Partner Councils will continue discussions as to how best to 

continue plan making into the future”. 



Appendix 3 – Housing Table – 2001-2026 

A Daventry Northampton South
Northamptonshire

Plan
Area
Totals

B Revised
emerging
housing
target

11883 26217 12053
50,153

C Of which
already
built

2696 9028 3959 15,683

D And
committed:
inc. Urban
Capacity

33871 15189 36542 22,230

E Sub Total
Row C + 
Row D 

6083 24217 7613 37,913

F Residual –
to be 
allocated
(Row B – 
Row E) 

5800 2000 4440 12240

1 Includes Monksmoor and Buckton Fields 
2 Excludes Radstone Fields and Towcester

1



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\8\2\AI00033281\$ygjxixas.doc 1 

Item No:  

Date:  26 October 2010 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE  

JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JOINT PLANNING UNIT  

 

Communication and Consultation Strategy for the Pre-submission Joint Core 
Strategy 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Joint Strategic Planning Committee’s a 

approval for a Communication and Consultation Strategy to support the Pre-
submission version of the Joint Core Strategy. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Joint Strategic Planning Committee is asked to approve the 

Communication and Consultation Strategy attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3. The Communication and Consultation Strategy 
 
3.1 A proposed Communication and Consultation Strategy for the Pre-submission 

Document is attached to this report as Appendix 1. This paper sets out a 
proposed approach to consultation to meet the requirements of the relevant 
regulations and the Statements of Community Involvement (SCI) adopted by 
the partner authorities. 

 
3.2 The Strategy suggests a three stage approach as follows: 
 

1. Information and engagement – Area based engagement to explain the 
changes to the planning system, the implications for the Core Strategy 
and the next stages of the process – involving the Partner Councils, Local 
Strategic Partnerships, Town and Parish Councils, and other key 
stakeholder groups as specified in the SCIs. 

  
2. Pre-submission publicity – Advanced publicity through press releases, 

articles in JPU and partner’s newsletters etc…, to ensure that as many 
people as possible are aware of the statutory consultation period on the 
Pre-submission Document, before this commences. 

 

Agenda Item 8



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\8\2\AI00033281\$ygjxixas.doc 2 

3. Pre-submission – 6-week statutory consultation period – Ensuring 
compliance with the statutory requirements prescribed by Regulation 27 of 
the 2004 Regulations (as amended). 

 
3.3 Further detail is provided in the table at Appendix 1. Subject to Business Sub-

Group’s approval of the approach, a more detailed action plan will be finalised. 
 
3.4 It should be noted that the primary purpose of the Pre-Submission stage is to 

publish the draft Core Strategy prior to its submission to the Secretary of State 
to enable formal representations to be made on the soundness and legality of 
the Plan. As such it is different from the earlier stages of plan preparation which 
allow for much wider public consultation and engagement. Whilst there are 
likely to be significant changes from the Emergent Joint Core Strategy, the key 
issues and sites have all been subject to previous consultation. 

 
3.5 The primary purpose
[...]
t principally in the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) Regulations 2004 and in subsequent amendments to these 
regulations. Consideration is also given to the Statements of Community 
Involvement (SCI) which have been adopted by the partner authorities. 

 
1.3 In addition to the statutory requirements the proposals also seek to respond to 

the recent changes introduced by the Coalition Government. As a consequence 
of the revocation of the RSS there will be significant changes to the content of 
the Pre-submission Document in comparison with the Emergent Joint Core 
Strategy (EJCS). These changes prompt the need for further communication with 
local communities prior to the publication of the Pre-submission Document. 

 
2. The Communication and Consultation Strategy 
 
2.1 The primary purpose of the Pre-Submission stage is to publish the draft Core 

Strategy prior to its submission to the Secretary of State to enable formal 
representations to be made on the soundness and legality of the Plan. As such it 
is different from the earlier stages of plan preparation which allow for much wider 
public consultation and engagement. The Pre-submission stage is not the 
opportunity for consultees to make representations on the wording of the 
document, or the policy content other than in relation to the test of soundness 
and legal process. The approach to encouraging public and stakeholder 
engagement should reflect this constraint. 

 
2.2 However, given the particular circumstances in West Northamptonshire there are 

strong arguments for the Consultation Strategy to do more than the minimum as 
follows: 

 
- There will be a significant reduction in the housing numbers proposed in the 
EJCS. This will have implications for other aspects of the strategy such as job 
numbers and retail requirements; 

- The number and nature of responses to the EJCS indicated substantial 
objections to the strategy being promoted at the time that document was 
con
[...]
-submission Core Strategy; 

• The statement of representation procedures; 

• The statement of arrangements (i.e. when and where the documents are 
available); and 

• A Representation Form and Guidance Note for Respondents. 

3.5  Letters or emails to each of the general consultation bodiesii and all 
organisations and individuals on the JPU Consultation database containing 
the following: 

• The statement of representation procedures; 

• The statement of arrangements; and 



APPENDIX 1 

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\8\2\AI00033281\$ygjxixas.doc 7 

• A Representation Form and Guidance Note for Respondents. 

3.6 News release for the local media. 

3.7 Articles to be included in the JPU and partner authority newsletters. 

3.8 Static exhibitions at each of the partner Council’s offices. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
                                                 
i The specific consultation bodies are listed in The Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 (as amended) and 
relate to organisations responsible for services and utilities and infrastructure provision. 

ii The general consultation bodies are also specified in the Regulations and comprise: 

• voluntary bodies some or all of whose activities benefit any part of the council's area  
• bodies which represent the interests of:  

o different ethnic or national groups in the local authority's area  
o different religious groups in the local authority's area  
o disabled people in the local authority's area  
o people carrying on business in the local authority's area.  

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Draft JPU Budget 2011/12
	7 West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy
	8 Communication and Consultation Strategy for the Pre Submission Joint Core Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 October 2010 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 October 2010 at Towcester 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Chris Millar (Chair); Councillor Mary Clarke  (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Wendy Amos, Robin Brown, Richard Church, Stephen Clarke, 
Andrew Grant, Brian Hoare, Brian Markham, Chris Over, Colin Poole, John 
Townsend and Tony Woods.   

 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from County Councillor Andre Gonzalez de Savage.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Planning Committee held on 26 July 2010 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Church, Millar and Woods declared Personal interests in item 7- West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, in so far as the discussion referred to WNDC of 
which they were Board Members.     
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

There were none.  
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (IF ANY) 

The Chair noted that Messrs Convery, Hawkins and Kingston had registered to speak.  
 

6. DRAFT JPU BUDGET 2011/12 

The Head of the JPU submitted a report that set out a proposed budget for the JPU for 
2011/12 and noted that the word “provisional” should be inserted into the first 
recommendation before “2011/12”. In answer to a question he commented that the 
proposed Site Allocations DPD and Developer Contributions DPD would be dealt with in 
different ways that would allow a saving to be made on the Budget. In answer to another 
question he stated that some generic costs had been calculated on the basis of each 
partner authority producing it’s own Joint Core Strategy. These costs were higher than the 
current arrangement.  
 
County Councillor Robin Brown queried the situation if South Northamptonshire were to 
withdraw from the current arrangements and whether the JPU would continue and therefore 
was consideration of next year’s budget, premature. The Head of the JPU commented, and 
the Chief Executive of South Northamptonshire Council confirmed, that South 
Northamptonshire had agreed, at a Council meeting, to write to the Secretary of State 
expressing their wish to withdraw from the Joint Committee but that they wanted the JPU to 
continue and to continue to work jointly towards the production of a Joint Core Strategy that 
would have common elements but that in which there would be elements identifiable to each 
partner Council. Next year’s budget had been predicated on this basis. 
 
County Councillor Robin Brown queried whether the County Council would need to continue 
to be involved if the Joint Committee was dissolved. Councillor Church commented that 
once the Secretary of State had received the letter from South Northamptonshire Council he 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 October 2010 

would have to consult the other partner councils and make a decision. If he agreed to 
dissolve the Joint Committee then the Order that set it up would need to be revoked and that 
had to be done through a Parliamentary process. None of this was likely to happen quickly. 
Councillor John Townsend commented that South Northamptonshire envisaged that the 
Joint Committee would be replaced by a working party of something similar: they just wished 
to see sovereignty returned to each Council. The Head of the JPU observed that the County 
Council would continue to need to be involved because of the transportation issues that 
were fundamental to the Joint Core Strategy. 
 
Councillor Mary Clarke confirmed South Northamptonshire’s desire to work co-operatively 
with the partner Councils and believed that good progress was being made. The abolition of 
the RSS helped considerably. Her Council would suggest to the Minister a Joint Core 
Strategy as described earlier but that there should be a single Examination in Public. She 
referred to a similar situation in Nottingham and was seeking a similar solution. She agreed 
that it was appropriate for a budget for 2011/12 to be considered. 
 
Comment was made that if South Northamptonshire wished to co-operate then it needed to 
be part of the Joint Committee. All the partner Councils concurred about the sovereignty 
issue however the real issue was about timing. The effect on the public and developers also 
needed to be considered.   
 
County Councillor Brown commented that Northampton had synergies with Kettering and 
Wellingborough and would benefit from the improvements to the A43: the Secretary of State 
would welcome Councils working together. The Head of the JPU commented that the 
proposed Northamptonshire Arc was being taken account of in the JCS. 
 
County Councillor Brown suggested that in the first recommendation the word “ratified” 
should be substituted by the word “considered”. 
 
RESOLVED:    1. That the provisional 2011/12 reduced base budget of     
                             £921,970 for the JPU be approved to be forwarded on to 
                             partner Council’s for their consideration. 
 

2. That the carrying forward of some £140,000 from 2010/11 
To the 2011/12 financial year subject to further review at the end of the 
financial year be approved in principle.                

 

7. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT CORE STRATEGY 

Mr Convery commented that the MP for South Northamptonshire had indicated that the 
existing methodology for calculating housing figures was to be replaced shortly and that the 
figures should be derived from the bottom up. He asked what methodology the JPU had 
used. 
 
Peter Hawkins, Chair of Great Houghton Action Group, broadly welcomed the revised 
housing figures, however he requested that the policy of Sustainable Urban Extensions 
(SUEs) be abandoned. He was disappointed that this request previously presented to the 
Joint Committee in a petition had not been responded to. The housing figures in the report 
now seemed more realistic which he believed made the idea of SUEs more absurd. 
 
The Head of the JPU commented that the Joint Committee was not being asked to make 
any policy decisions at this meeting; that would take place on 31 January 2011. He 
submitted a report that set out recent changes to the planning system, their implications for 
the preparation and content of the JCS and set out the next stages of the process. He 
referred to the letter from the Secretary of State dated 6 July 2010 and appended to the 
report and confirmed that local authorities should continue to produce a JCS, that existing 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 October 2010 

tests of soundness still applied, how housing numbers were to be determined following 
abolition of the RSS and the need to be able to justify those figures. Further information may 
become available when the Localism Bill was published in November. He also noted that the 
Joint Committee had agreed in July that a revised JCS should be presented to it’s meeting 
on 31 January 2011 and that the evidence base needed to be revised as a consequence of 
reduced housing numbers.  
 
The Head of the JPU commented that their advice was that there should not be a root and 
branch review of housing numbers as to do so would mean that the process would have to 
start from the beginning again and such a delay was unacceptable to everyone. It was clear 
that the former RSS housing figures were neither achievable or deliverable. The revised 
figures were based on natural growth, and in turn based on 2008 demographic data  that 
was now available, and in turn based on what could be delivered.  From population 
forecasting and labour market testing a figure of 47,000 had been arrived at. Discussions 
with Daventry District Council had led to the figure being revised upwards to 50,000 to meet 
their aspiration to grow Daventry Town and regeneration of Daventry Town Centre. He 
noted that the predictions were that although the number of households would grow, the 
proportion of those who were economically active would actually reduce. It was expected 
that a report on the A45 link road would be published in January 2011. Consideration of 
alternatives for Daventry would be included in the same report. 
 
The Head of the JPU referred to Appendix 3 of the report and noted that the figures set out 
therein were indicative at this stage and in particular drew attention to the residual figures 
set out in line F as being those that sites would be needed for, the remainder having either 
been already built or received permission for. 
  
Councillor Woods commented that there were only two options to deal with an increasing 
population to either increase densities or grow around the edge of urban areas. It would be 
inappropriate to limit options at this stage by abandoning SUEs. Northampton was likely to 
grow naturally from 210,000 now to 245,000 by 2026. Consideration should not be 
constrained by “achievable and deliverable”. Need also should be considered. If the area 
became economically  and socially successful then it was likely to draw people to it. 
 
The publication of the Northampton Central Area Action Plan for consultation was welcomed 
as a major adjunct to the JCS. 
 
County Councillor Brown welcomed the consideration given to the A45 link road and 
commented that the Isham By pass and the Corby Link Road had been delayed as evidence 
needed to be reworked. 
 
RESOLVED:        1. That the recent and emerging changes to the planning   
                                 system as a result of the new Government being elected   
                                 in May 2010 be noted. 
 
                             2. That the resultant approach taken to the preparation, 
                                 scope and content of the Joint Core Strategy principally 
                                 set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report be agreed and that   
                                 it be noted that the annualised housing target  would be   
                                 substantially revised downwards and that the headline RSS housing 

figure of 62,125 would be replaced with a much reduced figure of 
around 50,000.      

 
    
 

8. COMMUNICATION AND CONSULTATION STRATEGY FOR THE PRE 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 October 2010 

SUBMISSION JOINT CORE STRATEGY 

Roger Kinston stated that the MP for South Northamptonshire had commented that the Joint 
Planning Committee should stop what it was doing as the process was to be ended. To 
continue would be a waste of money. The public had objected last year. It was vital that all 
the necessary infrastructure was put in first before any development of homes took place. 
The public might be convinced by this. He commented that Northamptonshire had a low 
need for housing and that much affordable housing had not yet been bought. If development 
was not properly thought out then the deprivation that had occurred in Northampton East 
was likely to result. 
 
The Head of the JPU commented that an infrastructure development plan formed part of the 
JSC and would be reported in January 2011. He submitted a report that set out the 
communication and consultation strategy  to support the pre submission version of the JCS. 
He noted that Appendix 1 set out the detail of the strategy. 
 
In answer to questions the Head of JPU commented that at no stage had the JPU  been 
advised that work on the JCS should be abandoned and referred to the Secretary of State’s 
letter dated 6 July 2010 and appended to the previous agenda item that work should 
continue. 
 
It was noted that the general public would be able to input into the consultation and that the 
language in the consultation documents should be as simple as possible. 
 
RESOLVED:    That the Communication and Consultation Strategy set out in 
                         Appendix 1 of the report be approved.     
 

The meeting concluded at 20.03 hours. 
 
 


